ORDINANCE NUMBER 231

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

AN ORDINANCE, regulating the plumbing and drainage of buildings in the City of Warrenton, providing a penalty for violation thereof and declaring an emergency.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. No plumbing work of any description, either in the tapping the water main or making connections with any lateral or pipe line extending from the water main running into any buildor in any building or buildings, ing or buildings, or at any point between said water main and said or otherwise. building or buildings, shall be done in the City of Warrenton by any person, persons, firm or corporation without a permit being *Clark of the Ulder Commission* first issued by the *builter and Police Judge* of the City of Warrenton therefor, upon such terms and conditions as the Water Commission of the City of Warrenton shall prescribe, end when such plumbing work involves or necessitates the obstruction of a Street or alley, tearing up sidewalks or disturbing the surface of streets *Clark of the Mater-Commission Mater-Commission Mater-Commission and Police Judge* for such purposes.

Section 2. Any contractor or plumber who is employed to perform any work on any house, building, premises or any place requiring plumbing, shall obtain a permit as in Section 1 provided, and said permit shall further provide that all person, persons, firm or corporation performing plumbing work in or about said building, buildings, premises, streets, alleys or otherwise, shall save harmless the City of Warrenton from all suits, accidents, and damages consequent thereupon, for or by reason of any opening on any street, alley or avenue made by such person, persons, firm or corporation, or by those in the employ of such person, persons, firm or corporation, with any public or private connection with the City water main or any water pipe leading from said water main, into any building or buildings, or for any other purpose or object whatever, and that he will also repair and restore the street over such opening to as good a state and condition as he found it, keeping guards by day and light by night, and keep and maintain the ame in good order to the satisfaction of the Committee on Streets and Public Ways, and subject to their acceptance.

Section 3. Any person, persons, firm or corporation engaging in the above business shall give a good and sufficient bond to the City of Warrenton when required by the Committee on Streets and Public Ways in such sum or amount as may be designated by the said Committee on Streets and Public Ways, to indemnify the City of Warrenton against all claims for damages, said bond to be approved by the Mayor.

Section 4. Any person, persons, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of misdemeanor and upon convection therefor before the Auditor and Police Judge, shall be fined not less than five dollars (\$5.00) nor more than fifty dollars (\$50.00), or by imprisonment in the City Jail not exceding twenty-five (25) days.

Section 5. Insemuch as the objects to be obtained by this Ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this Ordinance should take effect as soon as possible, so that the health, peace and safety of the people of the City of Warrenton may be preserved, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Section therefore, shall take effect when adopted by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members of the Common Council, and this ordinance shall then be in full force and effect, immediately after its approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

> Passed the Common Council this The day of October 1918. Submitted to the Mayor this Theay of October 1918.

Attest: Jeuden

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Audifor and Police Judge.

Approved this Thay of October

Mayor.

1918.